

Misc DJ 3547/24
SUNIL Vs. MANSUR AHMAD

27.11.2024

Present : None for claimant.
Sh. Gaurav Nigam, Ld. Counsel for R-1 and R-2.
None for R-3/Insurance Company.

Heard. Record perused.

Reply filed by Ld. Counsel for R-1 and R-2 along with annexures.

Issue show cause notice to the Designated Officer of the Insurance Company to explain as to why cost of Rs. 10,000/- be not imposed and be deducted from his/her salary as the matter remains unrepresented on behalf of Insurance Company despite service of notice, in view of the guidelines laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in case *Gohar Mohammad Vs. Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation, Civil Appeal No. 9322 of 2022 (arising out of Special Leave Petition (C) No. 32448 of 2018)*. Further, the Designated Officer is directed to file reply/legal offer within two weeks from the date of receipt of notice failing which the right to file the same stands closed.

Issue notice to the claimant through the SHO concerned for the NDOH.

Now to come up for same and framing of issues on 23.05.2025.

Short date is not possible as there is pendency of about 3200 cases out of which approx. 500 cases are old matters, which shall be taken up on priority.

(Vrinda Kumari)
Judge / PO, MACT
New Delhi/27.11.2024(R)